Tubi multistrato metallo-plastici e relativi raccordi plastici (PPSU) per impianti sanitari, di riscaldamento e
condizionamento nel settore navale (Prescrizioni DNV-GL, IMO Resolution A.753 (18)).
Metal-plastic multi-layer pipes and relative plastic fittings (PPSU) for domestic, heating and air-conditioning systems
in the shipping sector (DNV-GL prescription, IMO Resolution A.753 (18)).
SETTORE NAVALE - NAVAL INDUSTRY
Data di edizione PDF - PDF issue date: 2022/09/07
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2021-03 www.dnv.com Page 1 of 3
TYPE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
Certificate No:
TAK00000XV
Revision No:
3
This is to certify:
That the Plastic Piping System, Thermoplastic
with type designation(s)
Pexal® Piping System and Fittings
Issued to
Valsir S.p.A.
Vestone, BS, Italy
is found to comply with
DNV class programme DNV-CP-0072 – Type approval – Thermoplastic piping systems
DNV rules for classification – Ships
DNV offshore standards
IMO Resolution A.753(18). Guidelines for the Application of Plastic Pipes on Ships
Application :
For use in non-essential and essential systems up to 12/13/16 bar. Service temperature -60°C to 95°C. For
installation in accordance to DNV Rules and Manufacturer's recommendations. The piping system is not tested
w.r.t. Fire Endurance. The piping system is tested w.r.t. Low Flame Spread characteristics.
Product(s) approved by this certificate is/are accepted for installation on all vessels classed by DNV.
Issued at Høvik  on 2022-09-06
This Certificate is valid until 2027-08-07.
DNV local station: Italy/Malta CMC
Approval Engineer: Stefan Marion
for DNV
Gustav Heiberg
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
LEGAL DISCLAIMER: Unless otherwise stated in the applicable contract with the holder of this document, or following from mandatory law, the liability of DNV AS, its
parent companies and their subsidiaries as well as their officers, directors and employees (“DNV”) arising from or in connection with the services rendered for the
purpose of the issuance of this document or reliance thereon, whether in contract or in tort (including negligence), shall be limited to direct losses and under any
circumstance be limited to 300,000 USD.
Digitally Signed By: Gustav Heiberg
Signing Date: 06.09.2022
Contact Info: +47 67579900
Location: Høvik, Norway
NO
Job Id: 262.1-026633-4
Certificate No: TAK00000XV
Revision No:  3
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2021-03 www.dnv.com Page 2 of 3
Product description
Pexal® mulitilayer pipes connected with Pexal Easy®, Pexal® XL and Bravopress® fittings.
Pexal® multilayer pipes PE-Xb/Al/PE-Xb consist of crosslinked Polyethylene (PE-Xb) inside and outside with an
intermediate layer of aluminium (Al) alloy with longitudinal butt welding as permanent oxygen and light barrier.
Fitting systems: Pexal Easy® (OD 16-75), Bravopress® (OD 16-63), Pexal® XL (OD 40-110)
Fitting material: Polyphenylensulphone
Maximum operating temperature: 95°C
Nominal internal pressure rating: 16 bar (OD 16-32) / 13 bar (Pexal Easy® OD 40-75 and Bravopress® OD 40-63) / 12
bar (Pexal® XL OD 40-110)
Nominal external pressure rating: 3 bar (collapse resistant)
Pipe dimension,
external diameter
[mm]
16 16 18 20 20 26 32
Wall thickness
[mm]
2 2.25 2 2 2.5 3 3
Pipe dimension,
external diameter
[mm]
40 50 63 75 90 110
Wall thickness
[mm]
3.5 4 4.5 5 7 10
Manufactured by
Valsir S.p.A, Localita Merlaro, 2; 25078 Vestone (BS), Italy
DNV local station: Milan
Application/Limitation